Central Bedfordshire
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands,
Shefford SG17 5TQ
please ask for
direct line
date

This meeting
may be filmed.*
Paula Everitt
0300 300 4196
6 September 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date & Time

Monday, 17 September 2018 10.00 a.m.
Venue at

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford
Richard Carr
Chief Executive
To:
The Chairman and Members of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
Cllrs P Hollick (Chairman), P Downing (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, R D Berry,
P A Duckett, K Ferguson, Mrs S A Goodchild, Mrs D B Gurney and G Perham

[Named Substitutes:
J Chatterley, Ms A M W Graham, P Smith, A M Turner and M A G Versallion]
All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS
MEETING

*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast
online and can be viewed at
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will
be filmed by the Council. The footage will be on the Council’s website for six
months. A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data
retention policy. The images and sound recording may be used for training
purposes within the Council.
By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting
and/or training purposes.
Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public. No
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves
to go into exempt session. The use of images or recordings arising from this is not
under the Council’s control.

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Social Care
Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 04 June 2018
and to note actions taken since that meeting.

3.

Members' Interests
To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip
in relation to any agenda item.

4.

Chairman's Announcements and Communications
To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of
communication.

5.

Petitions
To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

6.

Questions, Statements or Deputations
To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part
4G of the Constitution.

7.

Call-In
To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review
in accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.

8.

Requested Items
To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member in
accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.

9.

Executive Members' Update
To receive a brief verbal update from
 The Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing Operations
 The Executive Member for Health and
 The Executive Member for Assets and Housing Delivery

Part A: External & NHS matters
To review and scrutinise any matters relating to the planning, provision and operation
of health services in Central Bedfordshire commissioned by the NHS or external
organisations (such as the Clinical Commissioning Group).
Reports
Item
10

Subject

Page Nos.

Update on the Non-Emergency Passenger Transport
Service Contract

*

13 - 18

*

19 - 20

To receive an update from the East of England Ambulance
Service Trust on the first six months in operation of the
non-emergency passenger transport service contract
awarded in April 2018.
11

Urgent Care Treatment Update
This paper provides a high level update on the emerging
changes to the urgent care pathway in Bedfordshire and
the impact of the new Urgent Treatment Centre
mobilisation.

Part B: Public Health, Social Care &
Housing matters
To review and scrutinise any matters that fall within the remit of the Council’s Social
Care, Health and Housing or Public Health Directorates.
Reports
Item
12

Subject

Page Nos.

Tenant Scrutiny Panel - Homelessness Report

*

21 - 38

*

39 - 64

*

65 - 70

To consider and comment on the report on Homelessness
by the Tenant Scrutiny Panel and the Council’s response.
13

Discharge of Homelessness Duty to a Suitable Private
Sector Home Policy
To consider and comment on the draft Discharge of
Homelessness Duty to a Suitable Private Sector Home
Policy and provide recommendations to Executive.

14

Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan
The report provides Members with details of the currently
drafted Committee work programme and the latest
Executive Forward Plan.

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 2
Page 1
CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk,
Shefford on Monday, 4 June 2018.
PRESENT
Cllr P Hollick (Chairman)
Cllr P Downing (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs Mrs A Barker
P A Duckett
K Ferguson

Cllrs

Apologies for Absence:

Cllrs R D Berry
Mrs D B Gurney

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs E Ghent
Mrs C Hegley
Ms C Maudlin

B J Spurr
Mrs T Stock

Mrs S A Goodchild
G Perham

Executive Member for Assets and
Housing Delivery
Executive Member for Adults,
Social Care and Housing
Operations (HRA)
Deputy Executive Member for
Adults, Social Care, Housing
Operations (HRA) and
Volunteering
Executive Member for Health and
Chairman of the Health and
Wellbeing Board
Deputy Executive Member for
Health

Officers in Attendance:

Mr N Costin
Mrs P Everitt
Mr S Mitchelmore
Mrs J Ogley

Head of Housing Service
Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Assistant Director, Adult Social Care
Director of Social Care, Health and
Housing

Others in Attendance

Mrs E Barter

Chair West Mid Beds Locality,
Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning
Group
Chief Executive, Luton and Dunstable
University NHS Hospital Trust
Head of Communications, Bedfordshire
Clinical Commissioning Group
Accountable Officer, Luton Clinical
Commissioning Group
Interim Chairman Central Bedfordshire
Healthwatch
Director of Commissioning, Bedfordshire
Clinical Commissioning Group

Mr D Carter
Mrs S Frisby
Mrs N Poulain
Mr D Simpson
Mrs C Wood

SCHHPage 2

Item 2

04.06.18
Page 2

SCHH/18/91. Members' Interests
None.
SCHH/18/92. Chairman's Announcements and Communications
None.
SCHH/18/93. Petitions
None.
SCHH/18/94. Questions, Statements or Deputations
None.
SCHH/18/95. Executive Members' Update
The Executive Member for Assets advised that land at Chase Farm, Arlesey
had been sold and would be developed to provide a housing development to
include affordable housing and extra care facility and much more. The
proposed development at Houghton Regis Central had been put out to tender
and in answer to a question regarding the Council’s Development Company,
The Exec Member advised progress was being made and the experience of
other Councils with a development company had been sought.
In response to a question regarding health inequalities, the Executive Member
for Health would provide a written response.
The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Housing Delivery referred to
pressures being experience in the Contact Centre due to the high turnover of
staff in this team. A new initiative to retain staff was planned.
SCHH/18/96. Call-In
None.
SCHH/18/97. Requested Items
None.
SCHH/18/98. Phlebotomy Outpatient Services Proposals
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Luton and Dunstable Hospital introduced a
report that set out the proposals to move the Phlebotomy Service, Sexual
Health and Dermatolo
[...]
 GP's in the health service, suggests that,
either alone or in partnership, providing a phlebotomy service should be
seen as an essential part of a primary health service
Requests an update for the 28 January 2019 meeting of the Scrutiny
Committee.
SCHH/18/99. Proposals for Urgent Care Provision in Bedfordshire
The Director of Commissioning, BCCG, introduced a report that outlined the
proposals for an Urgent Treatment Centre based on the Bedford Hospital
South Wing site in line with NHS England’s Five Year Forward View. The
Service would be provided by a GP-led service and would be available 12
hours a day. Appointments would be available through the 111 service and a
walk-in service would also be in operation with a maximum wait of 4 hours.
Modifications to the urgent care model would affect current services at the
Putnoe Walk-in Centre which was under review pending a public consultation,
the contract for which ended in September 2018.
Members welcomed the proposals and the additional facilities that would help
care for residents in the West Mid Beds area and reduce numbers attending
A&E. However, it was paramount that services be communicated to residents,

SCHHPage 4

Item 2

04.06.18
Page 4

including extended hours, extended access and services available at Hubs. In
response the Locality Chairman and Communications Manager BCCG, advised
an education campaign was planned for residents and GPs would provide
guidance via their websites, through leaflet material and other methods
available at surgeries. Healthwatch would promote the new services through
its usual advisory channels.
RECOMMENDED The Committee: 1. Looks forward to seeing a successful urgent treatment centre on the
Bedford Hospital site which will be accessible by Central Bedfordshire
residents.
2. Looks to see a successful urgent treatment centre integrated with the local
urgent care service.
3. Expects an assurance that the new patient pathways, as well as the current
NHS 111 service, are clearly communicated to the public, GPs and other
stakeholders.
4. Requests an update for the Scrutiny meeting on 26 November 2018.
SCHH/18/100.Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy
The Head of Housing Solutions introduced the Temporary Accommodation
Placement Policy and a presentation that highlighted the key principles. The
outcomes from the consultation policy had informed the work of officers and
provided the ability to respond to people in challenging and sometimes
distressing circumstances in a consistent way. The Policy would also help to
prioritise need when families with children, and vulnerable people, presented
themselves. The policy would help provide the means to understand demand,
investigate trends and prevent the need for temporary accommodation in some
cases.
The need for a suitable supply of temporary housing was recognised and was
fully supported. The focus on prevention since April 2018 had shown a positive
impact and the number of placements required had gone down.
The new Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy was unanimously
supported by the Committee.
RECOMMENDED the Committee: 1. Welcomes the clarity of the draft policy while recognising the onus and
pressures now placed on local authorities.
2. Welcomes the overall support from the consultation exercise.
Sees that in offering transitional accommodation, it accepts the factors to
consider at paragraph 11, while emphasising the need to consider families with
young children and persons with particular health needs.

SCHHPage 5

Item 2

04.06.18
Page 5

SCHH/18/101.Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan
The Committee considered the current work programme and Executive
Forward Plan. The work programme was agreed subject to the addition of the
following items: 




Citizens Advice Bureau Presentation about the services they deliver for
Central Bedfordshire residents 17 September 2018
To receive a paper regarding Dementia for 17 September
Update regarding the Urgent Treatment Centre provision, 26 November
2018
Update regarding the Phlebotomy Service at Arndale House, Luton – 28
January 2019.

Meeting closed 12.20 pm
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.25 p.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..
Dated…………………………………..

This page is intentionally left blank

CARE
TEAMWORK
QUALITY
RESPECT
HONESTY

Item 10
Page 1

EEAST Profile

Item 10
Page 2

• Covering 7,500 square miles
• Serving 5.8 million people
• With 4,000 staff and 1,500
volunteers
• Managed 1.1 million 999
calls last year
• Completed 500,000 nonemergency patient
transport journeys last year

Non-Emergency Patient Transport Service (NEPTS)
Background
•

EEAST Non-Emergency Patient Transport Service (NEPTS) contract for Beds &
Herts commenced 1st January 2018.

•

Followed emergency cover at short notice from 30th September 2017.

•

Contract is for 2 years with the option to extend for a further year.

•

Ongoing mobilisation to recruit to vacancies, as well as a full management team
and replacement vehicles and equipment.

•

The new contract is to deliver a service operating 24 hours a day, 365 days a
year. The service will be managed by a General Manager for Bedfordshire and
Hertfordshire, with a Locality Business Manager and Ambulance Liaison Officer
both based in each CCG.

•

Investing locally in our strong relationship with commissioners
Item 10
Page 3

Staffing and Vehicles
•
•

All vehicles have been sourced and are in place
Full management team for Bedfordshire in place, under direction of the
Sector Head for A&E and NEPTS and a dedicated General Manager for
NEPTS.
Ongoing staff recruitment. 108 WTE posts, 70 staff in post
All EEAST staff have contracts, uniform, equipment and are trained
Supplemented by 9 private ambulances during recruitment
Ad-hoc use of taxis if required

•
•
•
•

Performance
•
•
•

Activity currently >10% below contract
Call handling streaming redirecting >10% of requests
KPIs – not currently performing against targets. All patients are
being transpo
[...]
contact 111 for their Urgent Treatment who will refer them to the
closest Urgent Treatment Centre to their location. As a national initiative, UTC’s can be found located at or near most surrounding acute facilities.
Current Progress
The UTC project is on target to deliver from the 1 October 2018 from the Cauldwell Medical Centre on the Bedford Hospital site. (There was discussion on the
best location for the UTC within the hospital site however, in order to meet the timeframes available, Cauldwell Medical Centre has been deemed the most
appropriate place at this time.)

Item 11
Page 1

We have:
1) Developed a robust clinical pathway which allows patients to be redirected to the most appropriate service. This also includes access to the following
diagnostics:
 swabs,
 urine dips,







urine sent for culture
glucometer glucose
urine pregnancy tests
ECG
Blood tests (analysed via near patient testing, i.e. in area)

2) Access to X-Ray facilities will be via the Emergency Department as per existing pathways. Patients will be able to receive prescriptions directly from the
UTC.
3) Chosen an IT system that provides access to the patient’s own notes and allows a real-time update back to their GP. Patients will only have to book into
the service once, even if being referred into other services in the hospital
4) Recruited a staffing mix of GP’s and Advanced Nurse Practitioners (all Nurses are recruited and in place, GP interviews took place w/c 20 August 18 and
appointments are due to be made w/c 3 September)
5) Developed a flexible contractual framework to encourage collaboration across the healthcare system, ensuring the patient journey is paramount
6) Worked with partner organisations to ensure new pathways are implemented collaboratively and efficiently. Partners include (Ambulance, Out of Hours,
GP practices, Community Provider and patient groups)
7) Conducted two ‘Test for Change’ days where the clinical model was tested by redirecting patients as if the UTC were already operational. On both
occasions, the hospital achieved the 95% 4 hour wait for that day.

Communications plan
1. Clinical pathways and the communications plan were tested by patients during a public patient engagement session held in July. Outcomes from that
meeting were that patients felt we should inform the public about the new UTC, but direct them to the NHS111 service to ensure patients used the right
service, at the right time depending on their medical need.
2. Developed a communication plan with key messages for providers and the general public. This will be communicated from September and messages will
continue throughout the rest of the year as part of the local NHS winter communications plan.
END

Item 11
Page 2

Item 12
Page 1

Central Bedfordshire Council

Social Care Health & Housing Overview &
Scrutiny Committee

17 September 2018

Homelessness Enquiry

Report of:

Cllr Carole Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care,
Housing & Customer Services,
(Carole.Hegley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Responsible
Director(s):

Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health & Housing,
(Julie.Ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

This report relates to a decision that is Non-Key

Purpose of this report
1. To investigate how Housing is responding to Homelessness and to make
recommendations including any key actions and for improvements to the
customer experience that could be made. Whilst also acknowledging areas
where the Service is good in the opinion of the Tenants Scrutiny Panel.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
1.

To receive and support the report on homelessness and its associated recommendations
and action plan resulting from the work of the Tenants Scrutiny Panel. In particular the
need for more social and affordable housing.

Issues
2. The TSP noted that whilst historically new developments would include up to
30% of new developments being for affordable housing, that current
developments and the proposed local plan indicate that they will not me
[...]
se
being within the scope of the TSP’s remit to examine how customers experience and
outcomes.
The following was included within the scope of this enquiry:
1. Homelessness Strategy Action Plan
2. Housing Solutions Service Plan
The Housing Service in parallel undertaken a review of the homelessness process to
compliment the TSP’s evaluation of customer experience, in the context of the
implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act.
2.

Scope

The TSP looked to understand the Housing Options approach (which is well established in
statutory guidance) in relation to both the customer experience of homelessness; and the
Improvement Plan being implemented to achieve better outcomes and a more positive
customer pathway for people who experience homelessness. This is happening in the
context of a comprehensive demand management approach across the Housing Service.
The main reason for the review was to understand the current homelessness pressures and
the improvement journey (action plan etc.,) that being progressed, from a customer
perspective.
During initial conversations with the TSP it was agreed that scrutiny of existing processes
would be out of scope, with their focus being on the customer and how the service offer
could be improved, during the implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act. The TSP
was therefore introduced to and asked to scrutinise the;
1. Transitional accommodation (TA)
2. Permanent accommodation

Item 12
Page 14
3. Appropriate and accessible accommodation (different from general needs – to fit
individual needs)
4. Homelessness Strategy
5. Housing Solutions – latest review of their Action Plan
6. Presentation on Homelessness Reduction Act
7. Report on Modern Day Slavery with guidance for homelessness/councils
8. Homeless Forum minutes
9. Determination of homelessness (Legal process)
10. Interviewing of customers who are housed in Transitional Accommodation
During the TSP enquiry, regular communication was maintained and further information
was
[...]
that each case must be considered separately
and that this must arise from the assessments undertaken. The suitability
criteria looks to safeguard applicants’ welfare and health but should also take
account of any particular needs associated with any of the nine protected
characteristics.

21.

An equality impact assessment was completed for the 2014 policy, which
has not changed in respect of the main rehousing duty. The targeted
engagement was focused on key equality issues. An engagement outcome
report outlines the comments and the Council’s response. This is attached at
appendix B.

Conclusion and next Steps

Item 13
Page 5
22. The draft policy (appendix A) is considered by Officers to provide an
appropriate and legally compliant level of safeguard to ensure the health and
well-being to homeless applicants where their homelessness duty is being
discharged. At the same time, the policy does not overly restrict the Council
from making use of private rented accommodation. Not every applicant will be
happy with a property considered to be suitable but there are clear review
mechanisms available to help judge what is reasonable.
23. It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the draft
policy and provide comment and/or recommendations for Executive. The draft
policy is being presented to Executive in October 2018.
Appendices
Appendix A:

Draft Discharge of Homelessness Duty to Suitable Private
Sector Home Policy

Appendix B:

Engagement response report

Background Papers
The following background papers, not previously available to the public, were taken
into account and are available on the Council’s website:
(i)

Equality Impact Assessment

Report author(s): Nick Costin, head of Housing Solutions,
nick.costin@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 13
Page 7

Discharge of Homelessness Duty
to a Suitable Private Sector
Home Policy
Directorate:

Social Care, Health, and Housing (SCHH)

Division & Service:

Housing Se
[...]
 response – in the case referred to it is not a homelessness decision. If there were obvious areas
of risk concerning a property that the client had found themselves, then these would be discussed
with the client but there is also an element of choice here and responsibility on the Council is less.
I believe that the policy is sound and brings some welcome changes.

Item 14
Page 1
Central Bedfordshire Council
SOCIAL CARE HEALTH AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
17 September 2018

Work Programme and Executive Forward Plan
Advising Officer:

Paula Everitt, Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Paula.Everitt@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Purpose of this report
The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.
RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
1.

Consider and approve the work programme attached, subject to any
further amendments it may wish to make.

2.

Consider the Executive Forward Plan; and

3.

Consider whether it wishes to suggest any further items for the work
programme and/or establish any enquiries to assist it in reviewing
specific items.

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
1.

Throughout June and July 2016 residents were encouraged to propose
items to be considered by the Council’s overview and scrutiny
committees.

2.

In addition, a workshop took place in June 2016 at which Members and
partners were invited to propose additional items and to indicate the
priorities that they would like to consider throughout 2016/17.

3.

Throughout this process Members have been encouraged to adopt
several key principles relating to ways of working that were previously
agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordination Panel, namely:



Minimising duplication
Focusing on requested items
Focusing on outcomes and the 5-year plan

Item 14
Page 2
4.

A long-list of items was presented to the OSC at their previous meeting
where Members agreed those items they would like to be added to
further m

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, 
Shefford on Monday, 17 September 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr P Hollick (Chairman)
Cllr P Downing (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs P A Duckett
K Ferguson

Cllrs Mrs S A Goodchild
G Perham

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Mrs A Barker
R D Berry
Mrs D B Gurney
Ms C Maudlin
Mr D Simpson
B J Spurr

Substitutes: Cllrs M A G Versallion (In place of Mrs A Barker)

Members in Attendance: Cllrs E Ghent Executive Member for Assets and 
Housing Delivery

Ms C Hegley Executive Member for Adults, 
Social Care and Housing 
Operations (HRA)

Mrs T Stock Deputy Executive Member for 
Health

Officers in Attendance: Mr N Costin Head of Housing Service
Mr B Douglas Tenant Involvement Leader
Mrs P Everitt Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing
Ms C Rooker Head of Housing Management

Others in Attendance Mrs E Hunt-Smith Assistant Director of Unplanned Care, 
BCCG

Mr S King Senior Locality Manager, East of 
England Ambulance Trust (EEAST)

Dr J Kirkham Clinical Lead Unplanned Care, BCCG
Mr A Streets Accountable Officer, BCCG
Mr G Tolliday Senior Lead, EEAST



SCHH- 17.09.18
Page 2

SCHH/18/102.   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Social Care Health and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 04 June 2018 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

SCHH/18/103.   Members' Interests 

Cllr Mark Versallion declared an interest at item 11 in his role as a Non-
Executive Member of the Luton and Dunstable Hospital.

SCHH/18/104.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman advised the Committee of recent news that included:-
 Plans to undertake a Housing Inquiry had been put on hold and the 

Committee would look to reinstate the Inquiry once proposals for a 
Development Company had been established.

 IT issues at the East and North Herts NHS Trust had resulted in GP’s not 
receiving patient records.  The Committee would seek reassurances from 
the Trust that the issue had been addressed.

 The Chief Executive of the East of England Ambulance Service Trust had 
advised of his impending retirement from the role.  Interviews for his 
replacement were in hand.

SCHH/18/105.   Petitions 

None.

SCHH/18/106.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

SCHH/18/107.   Call-In 

None.

SCHH/18/108.   Requested Items 

None.

SCHH/18/109.   Executive Members' Update 

The Executive Members’ for Assets and Adult Social Care (ASC) and Housing 
Operations (HRA) were delighted to advise The Executive had approved in 
principle the award of the contract for Houghton Regis Central. 

A presentation on the scheme was delivered and both Executive Members 
were confident the scheme would be delivered on time.  Regular updates on 
progress would be provided at future meetings. The Committee were shown a 
video make about the scheme.



SCHH- 17.09.18
Page 3

A Team in Housing Services and Executive Members had met and prepared a 
bid for Housing Revenue Account funds made available by the Government. 

The Deputy Executive Member for Health advised the Committee of recent 
activity that included:-
 A Health and Wellbeing Board development session
 Visits to the stop smoking and drug and alcohol teams
 The success of group sessions for Year 6-11 to learn how to avoid 

‘unhealthy relationships’.  Following the introduction of the session there 
had been a fall in teenage pregnancies recorded.

SCHH/18/110.   Update on the Non-Emergency Passenger Transport Service Contract 

The Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) for the East of England Ambulance 
Service Trust Bedfordshire delivered a presentation that outlined the Services’ 
performance for the Non-emergency Passenger Transport service contract 
awarded to them in January 2018.  

With plans to recruit additional staff and the relocation of the control room to 
Bedford to provide a localised service to patients, the SRO was confident Key 
Performance Indicators could be met.  In addition, there would be a move to re-
establish the help of voluntary drivers.  A Member commended the work of the 
Good Neighbour Scheme that provided transport to hospital for local residents 
who request it.   There was the potential to coordination with the Good 
Neighbour Groups amongst other voluntary groups to help secure the voluntary 
help they required. 

In response to a question on how the Council might help the Service, Members 
were asked to raise the profile of the Ambulance Trust in the Bedfordshire area 
with a positive voice.  The Committee was reassured that plans put in place 
would see the Ambulance Service reach its goal and achieved an excellent 
service for patients.   

RECOMMENDED that:-

 The direction of travel and good performance within Bedfordshire be 
welcomed.

 The Trust be encouraged to fill outstanding vacancies in order to enhance 
performance.

 The Committee wished to see an early resolution concerning the 
appointment of a new Chief Executive who, when in post, would provide 
continuity and improved services.

SCHH/18/111.   Urgent Care Treatment Update 

The Assistant Director, Unplanned Care at Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (BCCG), Acting Accountable Officer, BCCG and Clinical 
Lead for Unplanned Care, BCCG, provided an update on the provision of an 
Urgent Care Treatment Centre. The BCCG would continue to raise the public 
awareness of the much improved 111 service through its campaign to avoid 



SCHH- 17.09.18
Page 4

Winter pressures.  The Deputy Executive Member advised that the proposed 
Hubs in Central Bedfordshire would help to ease the pressures on hospitals.

In response to questions raised by Members, representatives from the BCCG 
provided the following responses:-
 That patients suffering from drink and drug related symptoms would be 

triaged before being transported to Hospital A&E departments.
 That clinical staff engaged in the running of 111 services would signpost 

residents to the most appropriate place for help or care, which could include 
a range of facilities as Central Bedfordshire does not have its own General 
Hospital.

 Negotiations with a local landlord to increase car parking capacity at 
Bedford Hospital were taking place.

 The reduced service that would continue to be provided at the Putnoe Walk-
in centre.

 That services provided by the Urgent Team Centre followed NHS England 
guidance and would be reviewed and revised at the end of the pilot.  A 
similar approach would be applied to services for hubs.

RECOMMENDED that:-

1. The Urgent Treatment Centre at the Cauldwell Centre was more 
appropriate for use by Mid and North Central Bedfordshire residents.

2. More publicity and guidance on the use of the 111 Service be 
provided, particularly outlining where residents in Central 
Bedfordshire can access those services. 

3. The Committee be provided with a greater insight into the design of 
services which could go into a future Hub and how proposals were 
coming forward.

SCHH/18/112.   Tenant Scrutiny Panel - Homelessness Report 

The Tenant Involvement Team Leader introduced the Inquiry into 
Homelessness on behalf of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel.  The report sets out the 
aims and objects of the Inquiry and examines homelessness pressures on the 
service, studies the journey faced by residents who are at threat of being made 
homeless and how the service offer could be improved under the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.

A review of the existing process had resulted in recommendations that had 
been actioned by the Housing Solutions team, however, the challenge to find 
additional accommodation and affordable housing remained. 

In light of the report Members queried what steps had been taken by the 
Housing Service to ensure residents at risk of losing their home were offered 
temporary housing.  In response the Head of Housing Services advised the 
Council had temporary accommodation available and had set up its own 
Letting Service.  The Council worked closely with private landlords to provide a 
housing solution for some residents.  A tenant reward scheme had also been 
devised as an incentive for tenants to move to the right size of house for their 
needs and free up accommodation for families in need.  



SCHH- 17.09.18
Page 5

It was requested that information packs be provided to Ward Members, local 
churches, community and voluntary sector groups who regularly supported 
residents facing the prospect of homelessness, be provided with information 
packs.

The Executive Member for ASC and Housing Operations extended thanks to 
the Tenant Scrutiny Panel for the excellent report and the insight into the 
tenant’s perspective.  It was important to note that the number of working 
families threatened with homelessness was a cause for concern and called for 
all Members to support the provision of affordable housing in Central 
Bedfordshire.

RECOMMENDED that:-
1. The well drafted and informative report from the Tenants’ Scrutiny 

Panel be received along with the Housing Service response.
2. Information about the Homeless Service be made more accessible to 

vulnerable residents and voluntary groups.
3. The Housing Service take account of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel’s 

recommendations.
4. A formal Housing Inquiry be undertaken in 2019.

SCHH/18/113.   Discharge of Homelessness Duty to a Suitable Private Sector Home Policy 

The Head of Housing Solutions Service introduced the revised Discharge of 
Homelessness Duty to a Suitable Private Sector Home Policy and 
presentation.  The revisions had been made to take account of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 that saw a greater emphasis on prevention, 
relief and a duty to provide temporary accommodation.  The policy also 
ensured that a level of safeguard to ensure the health and well-being to 
homeless applicants was maintained.  Detailed records would be kept and 
maintained by officers that reflect that due care was taken.

A Member sought clarity on the complex legislation and deficit of affordable 
homes and whether the chance of success for the Policy was achievable.  In 
response the Head of Service advised the plan would ensure the Council 
followed the right direction to provide homes and temporary solutions.  There 
was a risk that some residents would be placed away from an area in the initial 
stage, but final settlement would see residents hopefully living in a place they 
would like to stay.

The Committee fully supported the Discharge of Homelessness Duty to a 
Suitable Private Sector Home Policy and no changes were proposed.

RECOMMENDED that the Discharge of Homelessness Duty to a Suitable 
Private Sector Home Policy to the Executive be fully endorsed.

SCHH/18/114.   Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the current work programme and Executive 
Forward Plan.  The Work Programme was agreed subject to the addition of the 
following items:-



SCHH- 17.09.18
Page 6

• Future consideration of the Townsend Centre, 
• Adult Social Care Green Paper and NHS England Plan.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.55 p.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..

Dated…………………………………..


